41, Brainerd No. 42, Fairmont No. 50, Bemidji No. 70, Northern No. 82, Rush City 
No. 87 being absent. There where twelve (12) High Priests, thirty-seven (37) PHPs, and twelve 
(12) PGHPs registered. Total companions registered for the convocation numbered one 
hundred fourteen (114) which included dual memberships; an additional seventeen (17) 
companions from other jurisdictions were present for a grand total of one hundred thirty one 
(131).  

Minnesota membership, as of December 31, 2011 was 2,375, a net loss of 107 over the 
previous year. Forty-seven (47) companions were exalted this year with eighty-two (820 deaths 
reported. Two chapters had a positive gain in membership recorded in 2011.

[...]

The Grand Chapter, to operate it, through the General Grand per-capita, the awards , 
the charity donations, the insurance, the life memberships distributions and other sundry 
things has been running us about thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) a year.  To operate 
the office, has been about eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) a year; Officer’s expenses, 
about thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) a year; and miscellaneous expenses and other 
expenses, around six thousand ($6,000) a year.   As you see there, our net income 
versus loss shows us with a slight loss of about three hundred dollars (- $300) for the 
calendar year 2011. To put it in a better perspective, one I think would be more